International Journal of Applied Engineering Research
ISSN 0973-4562 Volume 10, Number 8 (2015) pp. 19031-19048
© Research India Publications
Throughput and Delay Analysis of Wireless LAN
Security Protocols Implementing NS2
Vinay Bhatia and Dushyant Gupta
Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering

comparison with various WEP variants and, therefore, WPA has been found to be
better than both WEP-40 and WEP-104. However, the average EED is found to be
more in WPA when it is compared with WEP-BGS. Thus, in applications where EED
is of prime importance, WEP-BGS proves to be a better choice than WEP-40 or
WEP-104 and even WPA. It may therefore be concluded that EED reduces on
increasing the key length and also the EED for WPA is quite smaller than EED values
for WEP-40 and WEP-104 while more than the EED value for WEP-BGS.
When WPA is compared to WEP-BGS, it is found that WEP-BGS has greater
throughput but a lower EED. Thus in terms of these two performance metrics WEP-
BGS can, therefore, be considered as a better choice than WPA.
References
[1] K. J. Hole, E. Dyrnes, P. Thorsheim, “Securing Wi-Fi networks,” IEEE
Computer journals & magazines, doi. 10.1109/MC.2005.241, vol. 38, no. 7,
pp 28 – 34, 2005.
[2] J. S. Park, D. Dicoi, “WLAN security: current and future,” IEEE Internet
Computing, doi. 10.1109/MIC.2003.1232519, vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 60 – 65, 2003.
[3] H. Feil, “802.11 wireless network policy recommendation for usage within
unclassified government networks,” IEEE Military Communications
Conference, MILCOM '03, doi. 10.1109/MILCOM.2003.1290220, vol. 2, pp.
832 - 838, 2003.
[4] Zhang Longjun, Zou Tao, “An Improved Key Management Scheme for
WEP,” IEEE/IFIP International Conference on Embedded and Ubiquitous
Computing, EUC '08, doi. 10.1109/EUC.2008.67, vol. 2, pp. 234 - 239, 2008.
[5] C. Maple, H. Jacobs, M. Reeve, “Choosing the right wireless LAN security
protocol for the home and business user,” The First International Conference
on Availability, Reliability and Security, ARES 2006. Doi.
10.1109/ARES.2006.42, 2006.
[6] V. Bhatia, D. Gupta and H. P. Sinha, “Implementing comparative analysis of
wireless LAN security protocols in NS2,” IASET International Journal of
Electronics and Communication Engineering, vol. 2, no. 2, ISSN 2278-9901,
pp. 1-8, May 2013.
[7] F.C.C. Osorio, “State of wireless security implementations in the United States
and Europe - empirical data,” 3
rd
 IEEE International Conference on Malicious
and Unwanted Software, MALWARE 2008, doi.
10.1109/MALWARE.2008.4690863, pp 594 - 599, 2008.
[8] H. R. Hassan, Y. Challal, “Enhanced WEP: An efficient solution to WEP
threats,” Second IFIP International Conference on Wireless and Optical
Communications Networks, WOCN 2005, doi. 10.1109/WOCN.2005.1436095,
pp 92 - 97, 2005.
19048  Vinay Bhatia and Dushyant Gupta
[9] A. H. Lashkari, M. Mansoor, A. S. Danesh, “Wired Equivalent Privacy (WEP)
versus Wi-Fi Protected Access (WPA),” 2009 IEEE International Conference
on Signal Processing Systems, doi.  10.1109/ICSPS.2009.87, pp 445 - 449,
2009.
[10] V. Bhatia, D. Gupta and H.P. Sinha, “Throughput and Vulnerability Analysis
of an IEEE 802.11b Wireless LAN,” International Journal of Computer
Applications, vol. 52, no. 3, doi. 10.5120/8182-1509, Aug. 2012.
[11] B. Potter, “Wireless security's future,” IEEE Security & Privacy, Digital
Object Identifier: 10.1109/MSECP.2003.1219074, vol. 1, no. 4, pp 68 - 72,
2003.
[12] F. T. Sheldon, John Mark Weber, Yoo Seong-Moo, W. David Pan, “The
Insecurity of Wireless Networks”  IEEE Security & Privacy, vol. 10, no. 4,
 doi. 10.1109/MSP.2012.60, pp. 54-61, 2012.
[13] A. Wool, “A note on the fragility of the "Michael" message integrity code”,
IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications, vol. 3, no. 5 doi.
10.1109/TWC.2004.833470, pp. 1459-1462, 2004.
[14] P. Gupta, P, P.R. Kumar, “The capacity of wireless networks” IEEE/ACM
Transactions on Information Theory, Volume: 46, Issue: 2, Digital Object
Identifier: 10.1109/18.825799, pp 388 - 404, 2000.
[15] M. Grossglauser, D.N.C. Tse, “Mobility increases the capacity of ad hoc
wireless networks” IEEE/ACM Transactions on Networking, Volume: 10,
Issue: 4, Digital Object Identifier: 10.1109/TNET.2002.801403, pp. 477- 486,
2002.
[16] M. Ekpenyong, J. Isabona “Modeling Throughput Performance in 802.11
WLAN” International Journal of Computer Science Issues, vol. 7, no. 3, pp.
16 - 22, 2010.
[17] R. Khalaf and I.  Rubin, “Throughput and Delay Analysis in Single Hop and
Multihop IEEE 802.11 Networks,” 3
rd
 International Conference on
Broadband Communications, Networks and Systems, (BROADNETS), doi.
10.1109/BROADNETS.2006.4374367, pp. 1–9, 2006.
[18] F. Bertocchi, P. Bergamo, G. Mazzini and M.  Zorzi, “Performance
comparison of routing protocols for ad hoc networks,” IEEE Global
Telecommunications Conference (GLOBECOM '03), vol. 2, doi.
10.1109/GLOCOM.2003.1258395, 2003, pp. 1033–1037, 2003.
[19] S. Srinivasa and M.  Haenggi, “Throughput-delay-reliability tradeoffs in
multihop networks with random access,” 48
th
 Annual Allerton Conference on
Communication, Control, and Computing (Allerton), doi.
10.1109/ALLERTON.2010.5707035, pp. 1117–1124, 2010.
[20] R. Nath, P. K. Sehgal and A. K. Sethi, “Effect of routing misbehavior in
mobile ad hoc network,” IEEE 2
nd
 International Advance Computing
Conference (IACC), 2010, doi. 10.1109/IADCC.2010.5423008, pp. 218–222,
2010.